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Review Engagement Report

We have reviewed the financial statements of Shuswap Community Foundation that comprise the
balance sheet as at June 30, 2022, the statement of operations and fund balances, and the statement of
cash flows for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other
explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of these financial statements in accordance with
Canadian Accounting Standards for not-for-profit organizations, and for such internal control as
management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Practitioner's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the accompanying financial statements based on our
review. We conducted our review in accordance with Canadian generally accepted standards for
review engagements, which require us to comply with relevant ethical requirements.

A review of financial statements in accordance with Canadian generally accepted standards for review
engagements is a limited assurance engagement. The practitioner performs procedures, primarily
consisting of making inquiries of management and applying analytical procedures.

The procedures performed in a review are substantially less in extent and vary in nature from those
performed in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion on these financial statements.

Bas/s for qualified conclusion

In common with many not-for-profit organizations, the Foundation derives a portion of its income from
the general public in the form of donations over which there are limited controls for the entry of these
donations in the accounting records of the Foundation.

Accordingly, our review of these donations was limited to the amounts recorded in the accounting
records of the Foundation. Had we been able to complete our review, we might have determined
adjustments to be necessary to cash, revenue,excess of revenue over expenditures and net assets.
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Qualified conclusion

Based on our review, except for the effects of the matter described in the Basis for qualified opinion
paragraph, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the financial statements do
not present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Shuswap Community Foundation as at
June 30, 2022, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance
with Canadian Accounting Standards for Not-For-Profit Organizations.

Ac^Uy Adv^cnr^ LLP
Chartered Professional Accountants

Salmon Arm, BC
October 25, 2022
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SHUSWAP COMMUNITY FOUNDATION

Balance Sheet

(Unaudited)

As at June 30, 2022

Assets

Current
Cash
Accounts receivable

Long-term investments (Note 2)

Liabilities and Net Assets

Current
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities
Due to government agencies
Funds held in trust on behalf of third parties (Note 3)
Bonus payable

Fund Balances

Endowment Funds (Note 4)

Unrestricted net assets

2022 2021

366,589
1,654

212,816
1,372

368,243

10,717,151

214,188

12,285,620

$ 11,085,394 $ 12,499,808

69,454
69

11,377

138,511
2,488

26,223
1,500

80,900 $ 168,722

10,930,446

74,048

12,280,587

50,499

$ 11,085,394 $ 12,499,808

On behalf of the board:
DocuSigned by:

^j2^^^2_

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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SHUSWAP COMMUNITY FOUNDATION

Statement of Operations and Fund Balances

(Unaudited)

For the year ended June 30,2022

Endowment Fund Administration Fund
City of Salmon Arm

Trust Fund
District of Sicamous

Trust Fund Total

2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021

Revenue

Investment (loss) income (Note 5) $
Donations
Admin endowment
Administration fee - capital
Administration fee - other

(1,356,296)$ 1,467,434$
740,953 830,681

-$

9,752
6,150

172,238
21,275

-$

15,331
5,359

135,321
39,770

154$
57,500

127$
59,350

123$
40,000

67$
40,000

(1,356,019)$
848,205

6,150
172,238
21,275

1,467,628
945,362

5,359
135,321
39,770

(615,343) 2,298,115 209,415 195,781 57,654 59,477 40,123 40,067 (308,151) 2,593,440

Expenses
Administration (Schedule 1)
Administration fee
Administration fee: Memorial

walkways
Investment management fees
Flow through admin fees

166,863

9,000
54,987
10,017

135,321

3,500
51,906

180,741

5,125

180,317

1,538

2,875 2,500
180,741
172,238

14,125
54,987
10017

180,317
135,321

5,038
51,906

(Deficiency) excess of revenue over
operating expenditures

Grants

(Deficiency) excess of revenue over
expenses

Fund balances, beginning of year

Fund balances, end of year $

240,867

(856,210)

493,931

(1,350,141)

12,280,587

10,930,446$

190,727

2,107,388

429,517

1,677,871

10,602,716

12,280,587$

185,866

23,549

23,549

50,499

74,048 $

181,855

13,926

13,926

36,573

50,499 $

2,875

54,779

71,023

(16,244)

17,212

968$

59,477

46,928

12,549

4,663

17,212$

2,500

37,623

36,225

1,398

9,010

10,408 $

40,067

39,309

758

8,252

9,010$

432,108

(740,259)

601,179

(1,341,438)

12,357,308

11,015,870$

372,582

2,220,858

515,754

1,705,104

10,652,204

12,357,308

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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SHUSWAP COMMUNITY FOUNDATION

Statement of Cash Flows

(Unaudited)

For the year ended June 30,2022

2022 2021

Operating
(Deficiency) excess of revenues over expenditures

City of Salmon Arm - deficiency (excess) of revenues over

expenditures
District of Sicamous - (excess) of revenues over expenditures

$ (1,341,438) $ 1,705,104

16,244
(1,398)

(1,326,592)

(282)
(69,057)

(2,419)
(14,846)
(1,500)

(12,549)
(758)

1,691,797

615
34,036

1,864

13,307
1,500

(6,375)

Changes in non-cash working capital
Accounts receivable

Accounts payable and accruals
Due to government agencies
Funds held in trust on behalf of third parties
Bonus payable
Deferred revenue

Investing
Decrease (increase) in investments

Increase in cash during the year

Cash, beginning of year

Cash, end of year _$_

(1,414,696)

1,568,469

153,773

212,816

366,589 J_

1,736,744

(1,660,104)

76,640

136,176

212,816

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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SHUSWAP COMMUNITY FOUNDATION

Notes to Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

June 30, 2022

1. Summary of significant accounting policies

Nature of operations

Shuswap Community Foundation is a regional foundation incorporated under the British Columbia
Societies Act as a not-for-profit organization.

The Foundation accumulates and administers capital funds to provide funding for community projects
in the Shuswap Lake region of British Columbia.

The Foundation is a registered charity under the Income Tax Act and as such is exempt from income
taxes and can issue charitable donation receipts.

Reclassification of prior year balances

Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified for consistency with the current year presentation.
These reclassifications had no effect on the reported results of operations.

Bas/s of presentation

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for
not-for profit organizations and include the following significant accounting policies:

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents is defined as cash on hand and cash on deposit, net of cheques issued
and outstanding at the reporting date.

Capital assete

The Foundation capitalizes expenditures of property, plant and equipment in excess of $5,000 in the
year incurred. These expenditures will be stated at cost less accumulated amortization, calculated at
rates that reflect the useful life of each asset. As of the reporting date, there have been no such
expenditures.
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SHUSWAP COMMUNITY FOUNDATION

Notes to Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

June 30, 2022

1. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Investments

All investments of the Foundation are held for resale, and are recorded at fair value. Investment
income included dividends, interest, realized gains (losses) and the net change in unrealized gains
(losses) for the year.

Investment income Is allocated as follows:

I. Endowment fund:
° Income equal to the amount required to meet current granting requirements as determined by

the Foundation's Board.

° Income earned on funds in which the donor has stipulated the income be added to the
principal for the purpose of growing the principal to an agreed value.

° Income to fund the administration fee at a rate set by the Board based on the book value of

the Endowment Fund.
° Any surplus is held to meet future granting requirements.

ii. Administration Fund:

° Income earned on funds which the donor has stipulated the income be used for operations

iii. City of Salmon Arm Trust Fund:
° Interest earned on the assets held in the City of Salmon Arm Trust Fund.

iv. District of Sicamous Trust Fund:
° Interest earned on the assets held in the District of Sicamous Trust Fund.
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SHUSWAP COMMUNITY FOUNDATION

Notes to Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

June 30, 2022

1. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Revenue recognition

The Foundation follows the Restricted Fund method for accounting for contributions. The Foundation
ensures, as part of its fiduciary responsibilities, all funds received with a restricted purpose are
expended for that purpose.

All amounts are recognized as revenue when received. If there are fundraisers held to cover a
specific expense, such as the Annual Report production, or a special project, those revenues are
deferred until the specific expenditure is made.

For financial reporting purposes, the accounts have been classified into the following funds:

i. Endowment Fund: The Endowment Fund reports resources that are required to be maintained by

the Foundation on a permanent basis.

ii. Administration Fund: The Administration Fund reports resources available for the Foundation's

general operating activities. These activities are reported as expenses in the Administration Fund.

iii. City of Salmon Arm Trust Fund: The City of Salmon Arm Trust Fund reports resources and grant

funding on behalf of the City of Salmon Arm.

iv. District of Sicamous Trust Fund: The District of Sicamous Trust Fund reports resources and grant

funding on behalf of the District of Sicamous

Donated Services

Volunteers contribute a substantial number of hours each year to assist the Foundation in carrying out
its activities. Because of the difficulty of determining the fair value, contributions of such services are
not recognized in the financial statements.

Financial instruments policy

Financial instruments are recorded at fair value when acquired or issued. In subsequent periods,
financial assets with actively traded markets are reported at fair value, with any unrealized gains and
losses reported in income. All other financial instruments are reported at amortized cost, and tested
for impairment at each reporting date. Transaction costs on the acquisition, sale, or issue of financial
instruments are expensed when incurred.
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SHUSWAP COMMUNITY FOUNDATION

Notes to Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

June 30, 2022

1. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Financial instruments risk

Market Risk

The Foundation's investments are held in mutual funds which are subject to market fluctuations. The
market volatility could have a material impact on the foundation. To mitigate this risk the foundation
invests all funds in a diversified mutual fund portfolio and reviews its performance regularly.

There are no other material financial instrument risks as the other amounts generated from the
financial instruments are not material to the foundation.

Measurement uncertainty

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with the Canadian accounting standards for not-
for-profit organizations requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the
reported amount of assets and liabilities, disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of
the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the period. Such
estimates are periodically reviewed and any adjustments necessary are reported in earnings in the
period in which they become known. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

2. Investments
2022 2021

Life insurance policies $ 48,836 $ 50,205

Mutual fund investments 10,668,315 12,235,415

$1p717J5^^^^^^^^^

Investments are held in a variety of different portfolios. Investments in each portfolio are made in
accordance with the Foundation's investment policy as approved by the Board. The goal of the policy
is to ensure that funds are maintained and grow while achieving maximum returns consistent with
prudent investment.

3. Funds held in trust on behalf of third parties

The funds held on behalf of third parties consists of the following amounts available for distribution:

City of Salmon Arm

District of Sicamous

2022
968

10,409

$
2021

17,212

9,011

$ 11,377 $ 26,223
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SHUSWAP COMMUNITY FOUNDATION

Notes to Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

June 30, 2022

4. Endowment funds

The Endowment Fund consists of the following amounts available for distribution:

2022 2021
Discretionary $ 4,522,353 $ 5,210,052

Non-discretionary 6,359,257 7,020,330

Cash surrender value of life insurance 48,836 50,205

$10,930,446 $12,280,587

5. Investment income

Investment income - Endowment Fund:
2022 2021

Interest and dividends $ 221,293 $ 198,335

Realized gains 194,506 176,254

Unrealized gains - investments (1,768,668) 1,093,961

Increase (decrease) in surrender value of life insurance policies (3,427) (1,116)

Investment income - City of Salmon Arm Trust Fund:

Interest

Investment income - District of Sicamous Trust Fund:

Interest $ 123 $ 67

6. Lease commitment

The Foundation has entered into a premises lease agreement with monthly payments of $840
ending June 30, 2022. As of July 1, 2022, the lease agreement has been renewed until June 30,
2027 with monthly payments of $987. Annual minimum lease payments due within the next five
years are as follows:

Year ending June 30, 2023 $ 11,844
June 30, 2024 11,844
June 30, 2025 11,844
June 30, 2026 11,844

June 30, 2027 11,844

Ml

$_

,356,296)

2022
154

2022

A

A

1,467,434

2021
127

2021
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SHUSWAP COMMUNITY FOUNDATION

Schedule to the Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

June 30, 2022

Schedule of administrative expenditures Schedule 1

Advertising and promotion

Annual report costs

Donations

Employee wages

Insurance

Memberships

Office

Office rent

Professional fees

Promotions and meetings

Seminar and conference costs

Telephone

Website

Signature Event

2022
19,945 $

1,250

98,830

2,761

18,887

7,330

13,120

4,436

536
2,104

999
10,543

2021
16,240

10,000

94,834

2,592

26,119

4,741

12,502

7,597

76
400

3,935

1,281

$ 180,741 $ 180,317




