DocuSign Envelope ID: 75341B98-042D-4BD6-B0B0-ADFD072D3E35

SHUSWAP COMMUNITY FOUNDATION

Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

June 30, 2022

June 30, 2022

Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Review Engagement Report	1 - 2
Financial Statements	
Balance Sheet	3
Statement of Operations and Fund Balances	4
Statement of Cash Flows	5
Notes to Financial Statements	6 - 10
Schedule of Administrative Expenditures	11



Allen Finch* CPA, CGA, ASSOCIATE allen@ocuitycpaca Eric Penner*
CPA, PARTNER
eric@acuitycpa.ca

Harlan Anderson* CPA, CA, PARTNER harlan@acuitycpa.ca

Review Engagement Report

We have reviewed the financial statements of Shuswap Community Foundation that comprise the balance sheet as at June 30, 2022, the statement of operations and fund balances, and the statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of these financial statements in accordance with Canadian Accounting Standards for not-for-profit organizations, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Practitioner's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the accompanying financial statements based on our review. We conducted our review in accordance with Canadian generally accepted standards for review engagements, which require us to comply with relevant ethical requirements.

A review of financial statements in accordance with Canadian generally accepted standards for review engagements is a limited assurance engagement. The practitioner performs procedures, primarily consisting of making inquiries of management and applying analytical procedures.

The procedures performed in a review are substantially less in extent and vary in nature from those performed in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion on these financial statements.

Basis for qualified conclusion

In common with many not-for-profit organizations, the Foundation derives a portion of its income from the general public in the form of donations over which there are limited controls for the entry of these donations in the accounting records of the Foundation.

Accordingly, our review of these donations was limited to the amounts recorded in the accounting records of the Foundation. Had we been able to complete our review, we might have determined adjustments to be necessary to cash, revenue, excess of revenue over expenditures and net assets.

WWW.ACUITYCPA.CA



Review Engagement Report

Qualified conclusion

Based on our review, except for the effects of the matter described in the Basis for qualified opinion paragraph, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the financial statements do not present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Shuswap Community Foundation as at June 30, 2022, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Canadian Accounting Standards for Not-For-Profit Organizations.

Acuity Advisors LLP

Chartered Professional Accountants

Salmon Arm, BC October 25, 2022

WWW.ACUITYCPA.CA

Balance Sheet (Unaudited)

As at June 30, 2022

	 2022	<u>2021</u>
Assets		
Current		
Cash Accounts receivable	\$ 366,589 1,654	\$ 212,816 1,372
	 368,243	 214,188
Long-term investments (Note 2)	 10,717,151	 12,285,620
	\$ 11,085,394	\$ 12,499,808
Current Accounts payable and accrued liabilities Due to government agencies Funds held in trust on behalf of third parties (Note 3) Bonus payable	\$ 69,454 69 11,377	\$ 138,511 2,488 26,223 1,500
<u> </u>	\$ 80,900	\$ 168,722
Fund Balances		
Endowment Funds (Note 4)	10,930,446	12,280,587
Unrestricted net assets	74,048	50,499
	\$ 11,085,394	\$ 12,499,808

On behalf of the board:



Statement of Operations and Fund Balances

(Unaudited)

For the year ended June 30, 2022

	Endowmen	t Fund	Administration	n Fund	City of Salmo Trust Fur		District of Sica Trust Fun		Tota	al .
	2022	<u>2021</u>	2022	<u>2021</u>	2022	2021	2022	2021	2022	2021
Revenue										
, , , , ,	\$ (1,356,296)\$	1,467,434 \$	- \$	- \$	154 \$	127 \$	123 \$	67 \$	(·) · · · ·) · · · / ·	1,467,628
Donations	740,953	830,681	9,752	15,331 5,359	57,500	59,350	40,000	40,000	848,205	945,362
Admin endowment Administration fee - capital	-	-	6,150 172,238	5,359 135,321	-	-	-	-	6,150 172,238	5,359 135,321
Administration fee - capital Administration fee - other		-	21,275	39,770	_	_	-	_	21,275	39,770
, tallines all of the	(045.242)	2 200 445	,		E7 65 A	E0 477	40.422	40.007	•	
	(615,343)	2,298,115	209,415	195,781	57,654	59,477	40,123	40,067	(308,151)	2,593,440
Expenses										
Administration (Schedule 1)	-	-	180,741	180,317	-	-	-	-	180,741	180,317
Administration fee	166,863	135,321	-	-	2,875	-	2,500	-	172,238	135,321
Administration fee: Memorial										
walkways	9,000	3,500	5,125	1,538	-	-	-	-	14,125	5,038
Investment management fees	54,987	51,906	-	-	-	-	-	-	54,987	51,906
Flow through admin fees	10,017	-	•		-		-	-	10017	-
	240,867	190,727	185,866	181,855	2,875	-	2,500	-	432,108	372,582
(Deficiency) excess of revenue over										
operating expenditures	(856,210)	2,107,388	23,549	13,926	54,779	59,477	37,623	40,067	(740,259)	2,220,858
Grants	493,931	429,517	-	-	71,023	46,928	36,225	39,309	601,179	515,754
(Deficiency) excess of revenue over										
expenses	(1,350,141)	1,677,871	23,549	13,926	(16,244)	12,549	1,398	758	(1,341,438)	1,705,104
Fund balances, beginning of year	12,280,587	10,602,716	50,499	36,573	17,212	4,663	9,010	8,252	12,357,308	10,652,204
Fund balances, end of year	\$ 10,930,446 \$	12,280,587 \$	74,048 \$	50,499 \$	968 \$	17,212 \$	10,408 \$	9,010 \$	11,015,870 \$	12,357,308

Statement of Cash Flows

(Unaudited)

For the year ended June 30, 2022

	 2022	 <u> 2021</u>
Operating		
(Deficiency) excess of revenues over expenditures	\$ (1,341,438)	\$ 1,705,104
City of Salmon Arm - deficiency (excess) of revenues over		
expenditures	16,244	(12,549)
District of Sicamous - (excess) of revenues over expenditures	(1,398)	(758)
	(1,326,592)	 1,691,797
Changes in non-cash working capital		
Accounts receivable	(282)	615
Accounts payable and accruals	(69,057)	34,036
Due to government agencies	(2,419)	1,864
Funds held in trust on behalf of third parties	(14,846)	13,307
Bonus payable	(1,500)	1,500
Deferred revenue	-	(6,375)
	 (1,414,696)	1,736,744
Investing		
Decrease (increase) in investments	1,568,469	(1,660,104)
Increase in cash during the year	153,773	76,640
Cash, beginning of year	 212,816	 136,176
Cash, end of year	\$ 366,589	\$ 212,816

Notes to Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

June 30, 2022

1. Summary of significant accounting policies

Nature of operations

Shuswap Community Foundation is a regional foundation incorporated under the British Columbia Societies Act as a not-for-profit organization.

The Foundation accumulates and administers capital funds to provide funding for community projects in the Shuswap Lake region of British Columbia.

The Foundation is a registered charity under the Income Tax Act and as such is exempt from income taxes and can issue charitable donation receipts.

Reclassification of prior year balances

Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified for consistency with the current year presentation. These reclassifications had no effect on the reported results of operations.

Basis of presentation

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for profit organizations and include the following significant accounting policies:

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents is defined as cash on hand and cash on deposit, net of cheques issued and outstanding at the reporting date.

Capital assets

The Foundation capitalizes expenditures of property, plant and equipment in excess of \$5,000 in the year incurred. These expenditures will be stated at cost less accumulated amortization, calculated at rates that reflect the useful life of each asset. As of the reporting date, there have been no such expenditures.

Notes to Financial Statements (Unaudited) June 30, 2022

1. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Investments

All investments of the Foundation are held for resale, and are recorded at fair value. Investment income included dividends, interest, realized gains (losses) and the net change in unrealized gains (losses) for the year.

Investment income is allocated as follows:

- i. Endowment fund:
 - Income equal to the amount required to meet current granting requirements as determined by the Foundation's Board.
 - Income earned on funds in which the donor has stipulated the income be added to the principal for the purpose of growing the principal to an agreed value.
 - Income to fund the administration fee at a rate set by the Board based on the book value of the Endowment Fund.
 - Any surplus is held to meet future granting requirements.
- ii. Administration Fund:
 - Income earned on funds which the donor has stipulated the income be used for operations
- iii. City of Salmon Arm Trust Fund:
 - ° Interest earned on the assets held in the City of Salmon Arm Trust Fund.
- iv. District of Sicamous Trust Fund:
 - ° Interest earned on the assets held in the District of Sicamous Trust Fund.

Notes to Financial Statements (Unaudited) June 30, 2022

1. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Revenue recognition

The Foundation follows the Restricted Fund method for accounting for contributions. The Foundation ensures, as part of its fiduciary responsibilities, all funds received with a restricted purpose are expended for that purpose.

All amounts are recognized as revenue when received. If there are fundraisers held to cover a specific expense, such as the Annual Report production, or a special project, those revenues are deferred until the specific expenditure is made.

For financial reporting purposes, the accounts have been classified into the following funds:

- i. Endowment Fund: The Endowment Fund reports resources that are required to be maintained by the Foundation on a permanent basis.
- ii. Administration Fund: The Administration Fund reports resources available for the Foundation's general operating activities. These activities are reported as expenses in the Administration Fund.
- iii. City of Salmon Arm Trust Fund: The City of Salmon Arm Trust Fund reports resources and grant funding on behalf of the City of Salmon Arm.
- iv. District of Sicamous Trust Fund: The District of Sicamous Trust Fund reports resources and grant funding on behalf of the District of Sicamous

Donated Services

Volunteers contribute a substantial number of hours each year to assist the Foundation in carrying out its activities. Because of the difficulty of determining the fair value, contributions of such services are not recognized in the financial statements.

Financial instruments policy

Financial instruments are recorded at fair value when acquired or issued. In subsequent periods, financial assets with actively traded markets are reported at fair value, with any unrealized gains and losses reported in income. All other financial instruments are reported at amortized cost, and tested for impairment at each reporting date. Transaction costs on the acquisition, sale, or issue of financial instruments are expensed when incurred.

Notes to Financial Statements (Unaudited) June 30, 2022

1. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Financial instruments risk

Market Risk

The Foundation's investments are held in mutual funds which are subject to market fluctuations. The market volatility could have a material impact on the foundation. To mitigate this risk the foundation invests all funds in a diversified mutual fund portfolio and reviews its performance regularly.

There are no other material financial instrument risks as the other amounts generated from the financial instruments are not material to the foundation.

Measurement uncertainty

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with the Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities, disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the period. Such estimates are periodically reviewed and any adjustments necessary are reported in earnings in the period in which they become known. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

2. Investments		
	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Life insurance policies	\$ 48,836	\$ 50,205
Mutual fund investments	10,668,315	12,235,415
	\$10,717,151	\$12,285,620

Investments are held in a variety of different portfolios. Investments in each portfolio are made in accordance with the Foundation's investment policy as approved by the Board. The goal of the policy is to ensure that funds are maintained and grow while achieving maximum returns consistent with prudent investment.

3. Funds held in trust on behalf of third parties

The funds held on behalf of third parties consists of the following amounts available for distribution:

	<u> 2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
City of Salmon Arm	\$ 968	\$ 17,212
District of Sicamous	 10,409	9,011
	\$ 11,377	\$ 26,223

Notes to Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

June 30, 2022

4. Endowment funds

The Endowment Fund consists of the following amounts available for distribution:

		<u>2022</u>		<u>2021</u>
Discretionary	\$ 4	,522,353	\$:	5,210,052
Non-discretionary	6	,359,257	7	7,020,330
Cash surrender value of life insurance		48,836		50,205
	\$10	,930,446	\$12	2,280,587
5. Investment income				
Investment income - Endowment Fund:				
		<u> 2022</u>		<u>2021</u>
Interest and dividends	\$	221,293	\$	198,335
Realized gains		194,506		176,254
Unrealized gains - investments	(1	,768,668)	1	1,093,961
Increase (decrease) in surrender value of life insurance policies		(3,427)		(1,116)
	<u>\$(1</u>	,356,296)	\$ 1	,467,434
Investment income - City of Salmon Arm Trust Fund:				
		<u>2022</u>		<u>2021</u>
Interest	\$	154	\$	127
Investment income - District of Sicamous Trust Fund:				
		<u>2022</u>		<u>2021</u>
Interest	<u>\$</u>	123	\$	67

6. Lease commitment

The Foundation has entered into a premises lease agreement with monthly payments of \$840 ending June 30, 2022. As of July 1, 2022, the lease agreement has been renewed until June 30, 2027 with monthly payments of \$987. Annual minimum lease payments due within the next five years are as follows:

Year ending June 30, 2023	\$ 11,844
June 30, 2024	11,844
June 30, 2025	11,844
June 30, 2026	11,844
June 30, 2027	11,844

Schedule to the Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

June 30, 2022

dule of administrative expenditures	S	ched	ule 1
	2022		2021
Advertising and promotion	\$ 19,945	\$	16,240
Annual report costs	1,250		-
Donations	-		10,000
Employee wages	98,830		94,834
Insurance	2,761		2,592
Memberships	18,887		26,119
Office	7,330		4,741
Office rent	13,120		12,502
Professional fees	4,436		7,597
Promotions and meetings	-		76
Seminar and conference costs	536		400
Telephone	2,104		3,935
Website	999		1,281
Signature Event	10,543		-
	\$ 180,741	\$	180,317

